

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

RAMIRO GONZALES,

Defendants and Appellants

) No. S191240

) Court of Appeal No.

) H032866

) Santa Clara County

) Superior Court No.

) 211111

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

MAR 30 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

CRC  
8.25(b)

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE  
CALIFORNIA SUPERIOR COURT, SANTA CLARA COUNTY

The Honorable Alfonso Fernandez, Judge Presiding

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

JEAN MATULIS, SBN 139615

Attorney at Law

P.O. Box 1237

Cambria, California, 943428

(805) 927-1990

Attorney for Appellant

Through Sixth District Appellate Program

Independent Case System

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

REASONS REVIEW IS NOT NECESSARY ..... 5

I. CONTRARY TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S  
ASSERTIONS, THE COURT OF APPEAL DID NOT  
CONCLUDE THAT PAROLE-MANDATED THERAPY  
RECORDS ARE PRIVILEGED WITHOUT EXCEPTION  
IN SVP PROCEEDINGS ..... 5

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S APPLICATION OF THE  
*CHAPMAN* STANDARD OF PREJUDICE WAS WELL-  
FOUNDED ..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	2, 9
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 479 .....	8
<i>Jaffe v. Redmond</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 1 .....	8
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> (7th Cir. 1995) 51 F.3d 1346 .....	8
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> (2001) ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 746, 178 L.Ed. 667 .....	8
<i>Parle v. Runnels</i> (2006) 448 F. Supp. 2d 1158 .....	8, 9
<i>Parle v. Runnells</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) 505 F.3d 922 .....	9
<i>Roe v. Whalen</i> (1997) 429 U.S. 589 .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Glass</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) 133 F. 3d 1356 .....	8
 <b>State Cases</b>	
<i>In re Pedro M.</i> (2000) 81 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 550 .....	7
<i>People v. Hurtado</i> (2002) 28 Cal. 4th 1179 .....	9

**State Cases (cont.)** **Page(s):**

*People v. Lakey* (1980)  
102 Cal. App. 3d. 962 ..... 6, 7

*People v. Martinez* (2001)  
88 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 465 ..... 6, 7

**Rules and Statutes**

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500 ..... 9

Evidence Code Sections

300 ..... 6

1024 ..... 5

Welfare and Institutions Code Section 6600 ..... 2
